

PERMANENT RULE ADOPTION ORDER

Office of Barber and Cosmetology Licensure

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

The attached permanent changes to Rules 1.1 - Abbreviations (typographical error), Rules 1.2 - Licensure by Examination (regarding the accepted apprenticeship programs to meet the training requirements), 1.4 - Licensure by Endorsement (specifically military spouses), and 1.9 - Additional Practices and Training Requirements (regarding semi-permanent or permanent make up) are promulgated.

Basis

The basis for these rules is to carry out the Barber and Cosmetologist Practice Act at section 12-105-101, et seq., C.R.S. The specific statutory authorities that authorize this rulemaking are pursuant to sections 12-20-204(1), 12-105-106(1), and 24-4-103, C.R.S.

Purpose

The purpose of adopting revisions to Rules 1.1 - Abbreviations (typographical error), Rules 1.2 - Licensure by Examination (regarding the accepted apprenticeship programs to meet the training requirements), 1.4 - Licensure by Endorsement (specifically military spouses), and 1.9 - Additional Practices and Training Requirements (regarding semi-permanent or permanent make up) on a permanent basis is imperatively necessary. Therefore, I hereby adopt these rules as printed, and incorporate by reference the statements of basis, purpose, and statutory authority, pursuant to section 24-4-103(4)(c), C.R.S.

Dated this 21st day of June, 2023, to be effective August 14, 2023.

Karen McGovern, Interim Division Director of the

Division of Professions and Occupations